spend undertaken throughout FY16 and FY17 to develop new surveillance and passenger information system
products

• Proceeds from this issue are required to provide the necessary working capital to complete these projects over the
next 24 months which are primarily in the rail sector which is typically more working capital intensive than bus/tram

• The funding will be used to accelerate growth, maximise revenue streams and drive profitability via the fully
underwritten $6.2 million accelerated Entitlement Offer

7

Use of Proceeds $000

Secure existing bank facilities   625

Project working capital requirements²  4,500

General working capital and liquidity   887

Costs of the Offer  195

Total use of proceeds  6,207

Use of Proceeds

1 Includes Letters of Authorisation (LOA) or Letters of Intent (LOI) and preferred tenderer status.
2 Includes project bonding

Pro forma Capital Structure (Shares) Number

Shares currently on issue  126,671,579

Institutional and Retail Entitlement
Offer – New Shares

 88,670,105

Post Offer Shares on issue  215,341,684

Market capitalisation (at $0.07 per share)  $15,073,918

8

$m

Interim
Dec 2017

Entitlement
Offer

Pro-forma
Interim

Dec 2017

Cash  1.2 5.4  6.6

Trade receivables  7.0  7.0

Other receivables  –  –

Inventory  6.7  6.7

Property, plant & equipment  1.3  1.3

Other receivables (bank guarantees)  – 0.6  0.6

Intangible assets  4.6  4.6

Other assets  0.4  0.4

Total Assets  21.2 6.0  27.2

Trade payables  3.9   3.9

Financial liabilities  0.3  0.3

Provisions  1.1  1.1

Total Liabilities  5.3 –  5.3

Total Equity  15.9 6.0  21.9

Net cash/(debt)  0.9 5.4  6.3

Net trade working capital  9.7 –  9.7

Balance Sheet

• Finico (and its associates) hold approximately 19.4% and UIL and its associates hold approximately 14.1% of the issued
capital in DTI prior to the Entitlement Offer. Finico is a related entity of former Company Director, Chris Morris

• Finico and UIL (and its associates) have each agreed to subscribe for their full Entitlement, valued at $1.17 million and
$0.88 million respectively under the selected Institutional Entitlement Offer to raise approximately $2.05 million

• Finico and Allectus Capital Limited (ACL) (an associate of UIL) have then agreed to underwrite the Retail Entitlement